RESOLUTION NO. 23245

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF THE CHATTANOOGA POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE AND THE HUMANE EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY OF HAMILTON COUNTY, INC., A COPY OF WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF BY REFERENCE, SO AS TO INCREASE THE COMPENSATION PAID TO THE HUMANE EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY OF HAMILTON COUNTY, INC. TO FOUR HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($402,734.00), DURING FISCAL YEAR 2001-2002, FOR THE OPERATION OF AN ANIMAL SHELTER.

______________________________________________________

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, That the Chief of the Chattanooga Police Department be and is hereby authorized to enter into an Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Chattanooga, Tennessee and Humane Educational Society of Hamilton County, Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference, so as to increase the compensation paid to the Humane Educational Society of Hamilton County, Inc. to $402,734.00, during fiscal year 2001-2002, for the operation of an animal shelter.

ADOPTED:  December 18, 2001

WSP/pm

Amendment to

Agreement between the City of Chattanooga, Tennessee

and

Humane Educational Society of Hamilton County, Inc.

This Amendment to Agreement between the CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), and the HUMANE EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY OF HAMILTON COUNTY, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Society") is made and entered into this _____ day of December, 2001.

WITNESSETH


WHEREAS, the City and the Society entered into an Agreement dated June 5, 2000, wherein the City contracted with the Society for the operation of an animal shelter and the Society undertook the operation of such a shelter which is necessary for the abatement of impounded, unwanted and other stray animals until they can be placed or humanely disposed of; and


WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of said Agreement;


NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, it is mutually agreed as follows:

1. Section 1.4 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and the following is inserted in lieu thereof:

1.4
CONTRACT PRICE.


Whereas the Society is responsible for the collection of City fees concerning the impound, rescue, licensing, permitting, boarding or other fees, the Society shall retain all collected fees to be used in accordance with this agreement and any applicable City ordinances.  The Society shall deliver to the City Animal Services on a monthly basis but no later than the fifteenth business day of each month a report of all such fees collected during the prior month.


For the satisfactory performance of the services ordered and rendered the City will pay the Society a total contract price of $402,734 for the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002, to be paid in monthly payments.


All funds paid to the Society or retained by the Society in the form of fees pursuant to this Agreement will be used by the Society solely for the operation and maintenance of the shelter as per the terms of this Agreement.


2.  All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Entered into as of the day and date first above written.

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE
HUMANE EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY






OF HAMILTON COUNTY, INC.

BY: __________________________________
BY: ________________________________


J. L. Dotson, Chief of Police








Title: _______________________________

PAGE  
3

